Total capitalization ..... $ 71,867 $120,124

18

DILUTION

Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2018 was $53.9 million, or $1.93 per share of common stock.
Net tangible book value per share represents tangible assets, less liabilities, divided by the aggregate number of
shares outstanding. After giving effect to the sale by us of 3,050,000 shares of common stock in this offering, at
an assumed public offering price of $17.09 per share, which was the last reported sale price of our common stock
on the NASDAQ on May 14, 2018, and the receipt and application of the net proceeds, our adjusted net tangible
book value as of March 31, 2018 would have been $102.1 million or $3.30 per share. This represents an
immediate increase in adjusted net tangible book value to our existing stockholders of $1.37 per share and
immediate dilution to new investors of $13.79 per share. Dilution per share represents the difference between the
price per share to be paid by new investors for the shares of common stock sold in this offering and the adjusted
net tangible book value per share immediately after this offering. The following table illustrates this per share
dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share ..... $17.09
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2018 ..... $1.93
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors ..... $1.37

Adjusted net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2018 after this offering ..... $ 3.30

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering ..... $13.79

If the underwriters exercise their option in full to purchase 457,500 additional shares of common stock in
this offering, the adjusted net tangible book value per share after the offering would be $3.48 per share, the
increase in adjusted net tangible book value per share to our existing stockholders would be $1.55 per share and
the adjusted dilution to new investors participating in this offering would be $13.61 per share.

The following table sets forth, on an adjusted basis as described above, as of March 31, 2018, the number of
shares of common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid, or to be paid, and the average price per
share paid, or to be paid, by our existing stockholders (assuming no existing stockholders, including Cellectis,
purchase any shares in this offering) and by the new investors, at the assumed public offering price of $17.09 per
share, which was the last reported sale price of our common stock on the NASDAQ on May 14, 2018 after
deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and offering expenses payable by us:

Shares Purchased Total Consideration

Average Price
Per ShareNumber Percent

Amount
(in thousands) Percent

Existing stockholders ..... 27,954,781 90.2% $112,775 68.4% $ 4.03
New investors ..... 3,050,000 9.8% $ 52,125 31.6% $17.09

Total ..... 31,004,781 100.0% $164,900 100.0% $ 5.32

19

DESCRIPTION OF CAPITAL STOCK

Below is a description of the material terms and provisions of our amended and restated certificate of
incorporation, which we refer to as our Certificate of Incorporation, and our amended and restated bylaws, which
we refer to as our By-laws, as well as relevant terms and provisions of our indemnification agreements with
directors and officers and Delaware law affecting the rights of our stockholders. This summary does not purport
to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by the provisions of our Certificate of Incorporation, By-laws and
such indemnification agreements. Copies of our Certificate of Incorporation, By-laws and indemnification